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Introduction
This contribution provides a text proposal on interference analysis and spurious emission on DC_1A-3C-7A_n78A for TR 37.863-04-01 [1]. 
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[1] TR37.863-04-01 
Text Proposal for TR 37.863-04-01
<Start of Changes>
6.xx DC_1A-3C-7A_n78A
6.xx.1
Operating bands for DC
Table 6.xx.1-1: DC band combination of LTE 2DL/1UL + one NR band
	E-UTRA and NR DC Band
	E-UTRA and NR Band
	Uplink (UL) band
	Downlink (DL) band
	Duplex

mode

	
	
	BS receive / UE transmit
	BS transmit / UE receive
	

	
	
	FUL_low – FUL_high
	FDL_low – FDL_high
	

	DC_1A-3C-7A_n78A
	1
	1920 MHz
	–
	1980 MHz
	2110 MHz
	–
	2170 MHz
	FDD

	
	3
	1710 MHz
	–
	1785 MHz
	1805 MHz
	–
	1880 MHz
	FDD

	
	7
	2500 MHz
	–
	2570 MHz
	2620 MHz
	–
	2690 MHz
	FDD

	
	n78
	3300 MHz
	–
	3800 MHz
	3300 MHz
	–
	3800 MHz
	TDD


6.xx.2
Channel bandwidths per operating band for DC
Table 6.xx.2-1: Supported bandwidths per DC band combination of LTE 2DL/1UL + one NR band 
	
	DC operating / channel bandwidth

	E-UTRA and NR DC Configuration
	E-UTRA and NR Band
	Subcarrier spacing
(kHz)
	5 MHz
	10 MHz
	15 MHz
	20
MHz
	[40
MHz]
	50
MHz
	[60
MHz]
	80
MHz
	100 MHz
	Maximum aggregated bandwidth

[MHz]

	DC_1A-3C-7A_n78A
	1
	15
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	160

	
	3
	15
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	7
	15
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	n78
	15
	
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	

	
	
	30
	
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	

	
	
	60
	
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	


6.xx.3
Co-existence studies

The co-existence studies is covered by the fall-back mode of DC_1A-3A-7A_n78A.
The protected bands for DC_1A-3C-7A_n78A are covered in the constituent fall-back modes.
6.xx.4
∆TIB and ∆RIB values

For DC_1A-3C-7A_n78A, the (TIB,c and (RIB values are given in the tables below.

Table 6.xx.4-1: ΔTIB,c
	Inter-band DC Configuration
	E-UTRA and NR Band
	ΔTIB,c [dB]

	DC_1A-3C-7A_n78A
	1
	0.7

	
	3
	0.7

	
	7
	0.7

	
	n78
	0.8


Table 6.xx.4-2: ΔRIB
	Inter-band DC Configuration
	E-UTRA and NR Band
	ΔRIB [dB]

	DC_1A-3C-7A_n78A
	1
	0.3

	
	3
	0.3

	
	7
	0.3

	
	n78
	0.5


6.xx.5
MSD
For the 4DL/2UL DC cases, the related IMD problems will be solved at lower DC band combinations such as 3DL/2UL DC combos and 2DL/2UL DC combos. Thus there is no need to specify the MSD requirement for this DC combination.
<End of Changes>
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